the Target’s Undertakings. As disclosed in the sections headed “Undertakings by the

Vendor” and “Undertakings by the Target” above, should the undertakings cannot be

fulfilled, the escrowed Consideration Shares will be sold and the Purchaser will seek

refund from the Vendor for consideration paid. Given the uncertainty of fulfillment

of the undertakings and the sale price of the escrowed Consideration Shares, there are

risks associated in procuring the Vendor to refund the consideration paid and

indemnify the Purchaser in full.

— 14 —

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the allotment

and issue of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

Issued share capital as at
the date of this
announcement

Issued share capital
immediately after

allotment and issue of the
Placing Shares but before
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Issued share capital
immediately after

allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares and

the Placing Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Smart Place Investments

Limited and its

associates 170,854,000 62.7% 170,854,000 49.89% 170,854,000 37.10%
The Vendor — — — — 118,000,000 25.63%
Public Shareholders

Placees — — 70,000,000 20.44% 70,000,000 15.20%
Other public

Shareholders 101,626,000 37.3% 101,626,000 29.67% 101,626,000 22.07%

Total 272,480,000 100.00% 342,480,000 100% 460,480,000 100.00%

It is expected that the Placing will be completed prior to the completion of the

Acquisition.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

The Acquisition constitutes a major transaction on the part of the Company under

Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and the Acquisition is subject to the approval of the

Shareholders at the EGM. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and

belief having made reasonable enquiries, no Shareholders have a material interest in

the Acquisition and are required to abstain from voting at the EGM. The Company

will seek Shareholders’ approval for the Formal Agreement and the transactions